Group) as outlined in the annual financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2023 and reflect the
changes to its financial position. The pro-forma balance sheet has been prepared assuming completion
of the capital raising outlined in the announcement dated 5 March 2024 and resolutions approved at
the Annual General Meeting held on 22 April 2024. The pro-forma balance sheet has been prepared to
provide the Australian Securities Exchange with information on the assets and liabilities of the Group
and pro-forma assets and liabilities of the Group as noted below.

The historical and pro-forma reviewed financial information is presented in an abbreviated form, insofar

as it does not include all of the disclosures required by Australian Accounting Standards applicable to

annual financial statements.

Mithril Resources Limited

Mithril Pro-forma Pro-forma Pro-forma Pro-forma Pro-forma

Consolidated Adjustments Adjustments Adjustments Adjustments Mithril

Reviewed Capital Capital Capital Capital Consolidated

Raising Raising Raising Raising Post

Capital

Raising

30-Apr 30-Apr

2024 Adj. 1 Adj. 2 Adj. 3 Adj. 4 2024

$AUD $AUD $AUD $AUD $AUD $AUD

Assets

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 25,989 (30,000) 3,388,723 0 0 3,384,712

Trade and other receivables 153,231 0 0 0 0 153,231

Prepayments 420,558 0 0 0 0 420,558

Total current assets 599,778 (30,000) 3,388,723 0 0 3,958,501

Non-current assets

Trade and other receivables 1,337 0 0 0 0 1,337

Exploration and evaluation 31,537,361 0 100,000 0 0 31,637,361

Total non-current assets 31,538,698 0 100,000 0 0 31,638,698

Total assets 32,138,476 (30,000) 3,488,723 0 0 35,597,199

Liabilities

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 1,578,512 (51,931) 21,653 (7,500) (200,000) 1,340,734

Borrowings 195,164 0 0 (150,000) 0 45,164

Convertible notes 700,000 (700,000) 0 0 0 0

Employee benefits 23,511 0 0 0 0 23,511

Total current liabilities 2,497,187 (751,931) 21,653 (157,500) (200,000) 1,409,409

Total liabilities 2,497,187 (751,931) 21,653 (157,500) (200,000) 1,409,409

Net assets 29,641,289 721,931 3,467,070 157,500 200,000 34,187,790

Equity

Issued capital 66,250,053 721,931 3,467,070 157,500 200,000 70,796,554

Reserves 7,166,363 0 0 0 0 7,166,363

Accumulated losses (43,775,127) 0 0 0 0 (43,775,127)

Total equity 29,641,289 721,931 3,467,070 157,500 200,000 34,187,790

The reviewed pro-forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at 30 April 2024 has been adjusted to reflect the following capital raising pro-forma adjustments:

1.  The holders of $670k of convertible notes have converted the notes to shares (Shares and Options have been issued to part settle $51,931 interest owing)

   at completion of the fundraising. The holders of $30k of convertible notes have redeemed the notes for cash.

   $51,931 on convertible notes interest has been expensed up to April 2024.

2.  Fundraising completed by Mithril of $3,495,500 (Issue of Shares) less $190,530 fundraising costs (the joint lead managers will receive a fee of 6% of funds raised directly).